corresponding raise of funds and reduction in existing debt), and that the Debt Conversion,
Facilitation Shares, and JLM Options have been issued.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been prepared in accordance with the measurement and
recognition principles of International Financial Reporting Standards.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet has not been audited and may be subject to changes arising from
an audit process if an audit was performed on them. The unaudited balance sheet of King as at
31 December 2024 and unaudited consolidated balance sheet of Whitebark as at
31 December 2024 are also presented below.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet is indicative only. Whitebark has drawn its own conclusions based on
the known facts and other publicly available information.

This Schedule should be read in conjunction with the underlying financial information from which it
was extracted, and the accounting policies of Whitebark and King as disclosed in their most recent
financial reports.

Scenario 1 – Whitebark acquires 100% of the issued capital of King

WHITEBARK
31 DECEMBER
(UNAUDITED)1

$

KING
31 DECEMBER

2024
(UNAUDITED)2

$

MERGER
AND KEY

SUBSEQUEN
T EVENT

ADJUSTMEN
TS3,66

$

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

GROUP
$

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 45,518 920 2,000,000 2,046,438

Trade and Other Receivables - 12,401 - 12,401

Other current assets - - - -

Assets Held for sale 3,242,090 - - 3,242,090

Total Current Assets 3,287,608 13,321 2,000,000 5,300,929

Non Current Assets

Exploration and evaluation - 1,532,507 889,396 2,421,903

Total Non Current Assets - 1,532,507 889,396 2,421,903

Total Assets 3,287,608 1,545,828 2,889,396 7,722,832

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables 896,248 323,948 267,9954,5 1,488,191

Borrowings 70,834 70,834

Convertible Notes 378,767 - - 378,767

14

WHITEBARK
31 DECEMBER
(UNAUDITED)1

$

KING
31 DECEMBER

2024
(UNAUDITED)2

$

MERGER
AND KEY

SUBSEQUEN
T EVENT

ADJUSTMEN
TS3,66

$

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

GROUP
$

Liabilities directly associated with
assets held for sale 3,018,235 - - 3,018,235

Total Current Liabilities 4,293,250 394,782 267,995 4,956,027

Non-Current Liabilities

Decommissioning liabilities 2,142,586 - - 2,142,586

Total Non-Current Liabilities 2,142,586 - - 2,142,586

Total Liabilities 6,435,836 394,782 267,995 7,098,613

Net Assets (3,148,228) 1,151,046 2,621,401 624,219

EQUITY

Issued capital 76,220,727 2,989,942 1,179,252 80,389,921

Reserves 438,380 (370,742) (183,752) (116,114)

Convertible Notes 4,706 - - 4,706

Equity classified as held for sale 8,663 - - 8,663

Accumulated losses (79,820,704) (1,838,896) 1,625,901 (80,033,699)

Non-controlling interest 370,742 - 370,742

Total Equity (3,148,228) 1,151,046 2,621,401 624,219

Notes:

1. The unaudited financial statements of Whitebark as at 31 December 2024.

2. The unaudited financial statements of King as at 31 December 2024

3. 55,875,693 placement shares were issued on 14/2/25 raising $363,192 in relation to the placement announced on
5 February 2025. The issue of 251,816,616 placement shares (representing $1,636,808) remains subject to
shareholder approval at an EGM in March 2025. Impact of foreign exchange rates not taken into account in
readjusting Australian dollar balances.

4. 6% joint lead manager fee is payable on capital raised under the Placement, being $120,000

5. $147,995 relates to transaction costs of the offers.

6. The accounting adjustment for the 100% acquisition of King reflects the derecognition of the contributed equity
of King of $2,989,942, derecognition of pre-acquisition accumulated losses and reserves of King of ($1,838,896)
and ($370,742) respectively; and estimated equity consideration of $1,669,700. The consolidated adjustment is
allocated to exploration and evaluation assets of $889,396.

7. Scenario 1 contemplates Whitebark acquiring 100% interest.

Scenario 2 – Whitebark acquires 50.1% of the issued capital of King

WHITEBARK
31

DECEMBER
(UNAUDITED)

1

$

KING
31

DECEMBER
2024

(UNAUDITED)
1

$

MERGER
AND KEY

SUBSEQUENT
EVENT

ADJUSTMENT
S3,6

$

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

GROUP
$

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 45,518 920 2,000,000 2,046,438

15

WHITEBARK
31

DECEMBER
(UNAUDITED)

1

$

KING
31

DECEMBER
2024

(UNAUDITED)
1

$

MERGER
AND KEY

SUBSEQUENT
EVENT

ADJUSTMENT
S3,6

$

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

GROUP
$

Trade and Other Receivables - 12,401 - 12,401

Other current assets - - - -

Assets Held for sale 3,242,090 - - 3,242,090

Total Current Assets 3,287,608 13,321 2,000,000 5,300,929

Non Current Assets

Exploration and evaluation - 1,532,507 445,588 1,978,095

Total Non Current Assets - 1,532,507 445,588 1,978,095

Total Assets 3,287,608 1,545,828 2,445,588   7,279,024

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables 896,248 323,948 267,9954,5 1,488,191

Borrowings - 70,834 - 70,834

Convertible Notes 378,767 - - 378,767

Liabilities directly associated with
assets held for sale 3,018,235 - - 3,018,235

Total Current Liabilities 4,293,250 394,782 267,995 4,956,027

Non-Current Liabilities

Decommissioning liabilities 2,142,586 - - 2,142,586

Total Non-Current Liabilities 2,142,586 - - 2,142,586

Total Liabilities 6,435,836 394,782 267,995 7,098,613

Net Assets (3,148,228) 1,151,046 2,177,593 180,411

EQUITY

Issued capital 76,220,727 2,989,942 346,072 79,556,741

Reserves 438,380 (370,742) (183,752) (116,114)

Convertible Notes 4,706 - - 4,706

Equity classified as held for sale 8,663 - - 8,663

Accumulated losses (79,820,704) (1,838,896) 1,625,901 (80,033,699)

Minority Interest - 370,742 412,425 783,167

Total Equity (3,148,228) 1,151,046 2,177,593 180,411

Notes:

1. The unaudited financial statements of Whitebark as at 31 December 2024.

2. The unaudited financial statements of King as at 31 December 2024.

3. 55,875,693 placement shares were issued on 14/2/25 raising $363,192 in relation to the placement announced on
5 February 2025. The issue of 251,816,616 placement shares (representing $1,636,808) remains subject to
shareholder approval at an EGM in March 2025. Impact of foreign exchange rates not taken into account in
readjusting Australian dollar balances.

4. 6% joint lead manager fee is payable on capital raised under the placement being $120,000.

[…]

corresponding raise of funds and reduction in existing debt), and that the Debt Conversion,
Facilitation Shares, and JLM Options have been issued.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been prepared in accordance with the measurement and
recognition principles of International Financial Reporting Standards.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet has not been audited and may be subject to changes arising from
an audit process if an audit was performed on them. The unaudited balance sheet of King as at
31 December 2024 and unaudited consolidated balance sheet of Whitebark as at
31 December 2024 are also presented below.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet is indicative only. Whitebark has drawn its own conclusions based on
the known facts and other publicly available information.

This Schedule should be read in conjunction with the underlying financial information from which it
was extracted, and the accounting policies of Whitebark and King as disclosed in their most recent
financial reports.

Scenario 1 – Whitebark acquires 100% of the issued capital of King

WHITEBARK
31 DECEMBER
(UNAUDITED)1

$

KING
31 DECEMBER

2024
(UNAUDITED)2

$

MERGER
AND KEY

SUBSEQUEN
T EVENT

ADJUSTMEN
TS3,66

$

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

GROUP
$

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 45,518 920 2,000,000 2,046,438

Trade and Other Receivables - 12,401 - 12,401

Other current assets - - - -

Assets Held for sale 3,242,090 - - 3,242,090

Total Current Assets 3,287,608 13,321 2,000,000 5,300,929

Non Current Assets

Exploration and evaluation - 1,532,507 889,396 2,421,903

Total Non Current Assets - 1,532,507 889,396 2,421,903

Total Assets 3,287,608 1,545,828 2,889,396 7,722,832

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables 896,248 323,948 267,9954,5 1,488,191

Borrowings 70,834 70,834

Convertible Notes 378,767 - - 378,767

14

WHITEBARK
31 DECEMBER
(UNAUDITED)1

$

KING
31 DECEMBER

2024
(UNAUDITED)2

$

MERGER
AND KEY

SUBSEQUEN
T EVENT

ADJUSTMEN
TS3,66

$

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

GROUP
$

Liabilities directly associated with
assets held for sale 3,018,235 - - 3,018,235

Total Current Liabilities 4,293,250 394,782 267,995 4,956,027

Non-Current Liabilities

Decommissioning liabilities 2,142,586 - - 2,142,586

Total Non-Current Liabilities 2,142,586 - - 2,142,586

Total Liabilities 6,435,836 394,782 267,995 7,098,613

Net Assets (3,148,228) 1,151,046 2,621,401 624,219

EQUITY

Issued capital 76,220,727 2,989,942 1,179,252 80,389,921

Reserves 438,380 (370,742) (183,752) (116,114)

Convertible Notes 4,706 - - 4,706

Equity classified as held for sale 8,663 - - 8,663

Accumulated losses (79,820,704) (1,838,896) 1,625,901 (80,033,699)

Non-controlling interest 370,742 - 370,742

Total Equity (3,148,228) 1,151,046 2,621,401 624,219

Notes:

1. The unaudited financial statements of Whitebark as at 31 December 2024.

2. The unaudited financial statements of King as at 31 December 2024

3. 55,875,693 placement shares were issued on 14/2/25 raising $363,192 in relation to the placement announced on
5 February 2025. The issue of 251,816,616 placement shares (representing $1,636,808) remains subject to
shareholder approval at an EGM in March 2025. Impact of foreign exchange rates not taken into account in
readjusting Australian dollar balances.

4. 6% joint lead manager fee is payable on capital raised under the Placement, being $120,000

5. $147,995 relates to transaction costs of the offers.

6. The accounting adjustment for the 100% acquisition of King reflects the derecognition of the contributed equity
of King of $2,989,942, derecognition of pre-acquisition accumulated losses and reserves of King of ($1,838,896)
and ($370,742) respectively; and estimated equity consideration of $1,669,700. The consolidated adjustment is
allocated to exploration and evaluation assets of $889,396.

7. Scenario 1 contemplates Whitebark acquiring 100% interest.

Scenario 2 – Whitebark acquires 50.1% of the issued capital of King

WHITEBARK
31

DECEMBER
(UNAUDITED)

1

$

KING
31

DECEMBER
2024

(UNAUDITED)
1

$

MERGER
AND KEY

SUBSEQUENT
EVENT

ADJUSTMENT
S3,6

$

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

GROUP
$

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 45,518 920 2,000,000 2,046,438

15

WHITEBARK
31

DECEMBER
(UNAUDITED)

1

$

KING
31

DECEMBER
2024

(UNAUDITED)
1

$

MERGER
AND KEY

SUBSEQUENT
EVENT

ADJUSTMENT
S3,6

$

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

GROUP
$

Trade and Other Receivables - 12,401 - 12,401

Other current assets - - - -

Assets Held for sale 3,242,090 - - 3,242,090

Total Current Assets 3,287,608 13,321 2,000,000 5,300,929

Non Current Assets

Exploration and evaluation - 1,532,507 445,588 1,978,095

Total Non Current Assets - 1,532,507 445,588 1,978,095

Total Assets 3,287,608 1,545,828 2,445,588   7,279,024

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables 896,248 323,948 267,9954,5 1,488,191

Borrowings - 70,834 - 70,834

Convertible Notes 378,767 - - 378,767

Liabilities directly associated with
assets held for sale 3,018,235 - - 3,018,235

Total Current Liabilities 4,293,250 394,782 267,995 4,956,027

Non-Current Liabilities

Decommissioning liabilities 2,142,586 - - 2,142,586

Total Non-Current Liabilities 2,142,586 - - 2,142,586

Total Liabilities 6,435,836 394,782 267,995 7,098,613

Net Assets (3,148,228) 1,151,046 2,177,593 180,411

EQUITY

Issued capital 76,220,727 2,989,942 346,072 79,556,741

Reserves 438,380 (370,742) (183,752) (116,114)

Convertible Notes 4,706 - - 4,706

Equity classified as held for sale 8,663 - - 8,663

Accumulated losses (79,820,704) (1,838,896) 1,625,901 (80,033,699)

Minority Interest - 370,742 412,425 783,167

Total Equity (3,148,228) 1,151,046 2,177,593 180,411

Notes:

1. The unaudited financial statements of Whitebark as at 31 December 2024.

2. The unaudited financial statements of King as at 31 December 2024.

3. 55,875,693 placement shares were issued on 14/2/25 raising $363,192 in relation to the placement announced on
5 February 2025. The issue of 251,816,616 placement shares (representing $1,636,808) remains subject to
shareholder approval at an EGM in March 2025. Impact of foreign exchange rates not taken into account in
readjusting Australian dollar balances.

4. 6% joint lead manager fee is payable on capital raised under the placement being $120,000.